
Boare:l Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number 
Introduction Date 1 /27 /2016 ~ OAKLAND UNIFIED 

~ SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Background 
Discussion 

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

www.ousd.k12.ca .us 

Community Schools, Thriving Students 

Board of Education 

Vernon Hal, Senior Business Officer 

January 27, 2016 

Amendment to Professional Services Agreement with Oakland Ed Fund 
to Support Budget Financial Transparency Process and Tools 
Development 

Approval of Amendment to Professional Services Agreement with 
Oakland Ed Fund to Support Budget Financial Transparency 
Process and Tools Development 

By Enactment 15-1812, the Board approved a Professional Services 
Agreement with the Ed Fund to: 

1. Restructure input and output of financial data to allow easily understood 
reporting, analysis and decision-making aligned to LCAP and Pathway to 

Excellence Priorities. 
2. Develop Financial Portal to provide real-time access to financial 

information relevant to answer key questions of resource allocation, 

uncovering successful practices and comparing use of funds 

3. Provide timely access to relevant financial information to specific key 
stakeholders (i.e. Labor, Bond and Measure Committees). 

The Senior Business Officer for the District has finalized the scope of 
work for this project and based on the expanded scope of work, the 
Agreement is being amended to increase the fees payable to the 
consultant by an additional $45,000, all of terms and conditions 
remaining the same. With the amendment, the total contract amount is 
$131,000. 

Approval of Amendment to Professional Services Agreement with 
Oakland Ed Fund to Support Budget Financial Transparency 
Process and Tools Development 

Funding resource name: General Purpose - an additional $45,000 

• Agreement 



AMENDMENT TO THE 
AGREEMENT 

Between 

File ID Number 
Introduction Date 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
and 

THE OAKLAND EDUCATION FUND 

1. By Enactment 15-2245 the Board approved a Professional Services Agreement with the 
Oakland Education Fund to support budget financial transparency process and the 
development of a financial portal that will answer questions and allow access to key 
District financial records. The Senior Business Officer for the District has finalized the 
scope of work for this project and based on the expanded scope of work, the Agreement 
is being amended to increase the fees payable to the consultant by an additional $45,000, 
all of terms and conditions remaining the same. 

2. All understandings, agreements, covenants, and representations express or implied, oral or 
written between the Parties are contained and merged herein. No other agreements, 
covenants, or representations, express or implied, oral or written, have been made by or 
between the Parties concerning the subject of this Amendment. This is an integrated 
agreement. It may not be altered, modified or otherwise changed in any respect except in 
a writing signed by each party. 

3. Except as expressly provided above, the Agreement is unchanged. 

1 



OAKLAND EDUCATION FUND 

~~ive Director 

OAKLAND UNIF ED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Pre , Bo · o Education 
Oakland Unified School District 

Superintendent and Secretary, Board of Education 
Oakland Unified School District 

File ID Number: /'6~ _5""2; 
Introduction Dat0~/b 
Enactment Number: j _.. cP/t:?7 
EnactJ)3~ t Date: t / ~ 1Q6f-l.Jl,;-"--­
By: 6/P.---

2 




















